decline in the value of the assets.  A 10% movement in fair values of the available-for-sale financial assets would impact other comprehensive
loss by an increase of $12 (2014 - $13) or decrease of $12 (2014 - $13). 10% was estimated by management as an appropriate threshold for
sensitivity testing based on average price movements on the Bermuda Stock Exchange over a 12-month period.

(iii)	 Interest Rate risk

Interest risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices.
The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to its floating rate overdraft facilities and long-term
floating rate loan with The Bank of N.T Butterfield & Sons Limited (Note 11).

Interest rate sensitivity

A sensitivity analysis to interest rate risk is performed assuming the amount of liability for the bank overdraft and floating rate bank borrowings
outstanding at the year-end was outstanding for the whole year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate
risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.
Based on the analysis performed, the impact on profit would be an increase of $14 (2014 - $16) or decrease of $14 (2014 - $16).

13. Financial instruments by category

		  September 30, 2015 	 September 30, 2014

		  Loans and	A vailable 	 Loans and	A vailable
		  receivables	 for sale	 receivables	 for sale
	A ssets
	 Cash and cash equivalents	 1,615	 -	 1,612	 -
	 Available-for-sale financial assets	 -	 121	 -	 131
	 Trade and other receivables
	   (excluding prepayments)	 4,665	 -	 4,265	 -
	 Investment in leases, non-current	 1,379	 -	 1,375	 -

	 Total	 7,659	 121	 7,252	 131

		  September 30, 2015	  September 30, 2014
			   Liabilities at 		  Liabilities at
			   amortised cost		 amortised cost
	 Liabilities
	 Borrowings		  2,705		  3,122
	 Trade and other payables		  4,482		  5,565

	 Total		  7,187		  8,687

Consolidated Notes to Financial Statements September 30, 2015
(Amounts in thousands of dollars)

28 I   ANNUAL REPORT 2015

Consolidated Notes to Financial Statements September 30, 2015
(Amounts in thousands of dollars)

14. Fair value of financial assets and liabilities

The carrying value reflected in the financial statements for cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, and accounts payable
and accrued liabilities are assumed to approximate to their fair values due to their short-term nature.  Available-for-sale financial assets are
carried at fair value.  Borrowings are carried at amortised cost with fair value approximating carrying value given variable interest rates.
The cost of all monetary assets and liabilities has been appropriately adjusted to reflect estimated losses on realization or discounts on